## 503250518 04/03/2015

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 EPAS ID: PAT3297137 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
CHRIS A. OTTO	03/25/2015
CHIRAG D. PATEL	03/14/2015
COREY L. SANDERS	03/25/2015

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	INTEGRITY TRACKING, LLC
Street Address:	3701 FAU BOULEVARD, SUITE 300
City:	BOCA RATON
State/Country:	FLORIDA
Postal Code:	33431

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14546781
Application Number:	13539296
Application Number:	61502654

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

**Fax Number:** (256)533-9322

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 256-535-1100

**Email:** ipdocket@lanierford.com

Correspondent Name: LANIER FORD SHAVER & PAYNE P.C.

Address Line 1: P O BOX 2087

Address Line 4: HUNTSVILLE, ALABAMA 35804-2087

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 12-0726.22

NAME OF SUBMITTER: ANN I. DENNEN

SIGNATURE: /Ann I. Dennen/

DATE SIGNED: 04/03/2015

**Total Attachments: 3** 

source=Assignment\_with\_SN#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 035332 FRAME: 0877

503250518

source=Assignment\_with\_SN#page2.tif source=Assignment\_with\_SN#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 035332 FRAME: 0878

### **ASSIGNMENT**

THIS AGREEMENT is entered into this <u>25</u> day of <u>March</u>, 20 § 5, by and between CHRIS A. OTTO of Huntsville, Alabama; CHIRAG D. PATEL, of Chicago, Illinois; and COREY L. SANDERS of Madison, Alabama ("ASSIGNORS"), and INTEGRITY TRACKING, LLC, d/b/a MOBILEHELP, a corporation organized under and pursuant to the laws of Pennsylvania, having its principal place of business located at 3701 FAU Boulevard, Suite 300, Boca Raton, Florida 33431 ("ASSIGNEE").

## WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, ASSIGNORS have made a contribution and/or had involvement in the development of "PERSONAL MONITORING SYSTEM AND METHOD," which is disclosed in a non-provisional patent application filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on November 18, 2014, and assigned Serial No. 14/546,781, which is a continuation of and claims priority to patent application Serial No. 13/539,296, filed June 29, 2012, which claims priority to patent application Serial No. 61/502,654, filed June 29, 2011 (the "Invention"); and

WHEREAS, ASSIGNORS desire to sell, assign, and transfer all right, title, and interest throughout the world to the Invention to ASSIGNEE; and

WHEREAS, ASSIGNEE is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in and to the aforesaid Invention and to any and all applications for Letters Patent in the United States and in any and all foreign countries; and

WHEREAS, both ASSIGNORS and ASSIGNEE are in agreement on the terms and conditions upon which such transfer shall occur.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt, sufficiency and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged:

## 2. ASSIGNMENT

ASSIGNORS hereby sell, assign, and transfer to ASSIGNEE, its successors, and assigns the entire right, title, and interest throughout the world in and to the Invention, including any and all patent applications and patents of every country for said invention, also including all provisional, non-provisional, divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other applications for patent which have been or shall be filed in the United States and all foreign countries on any of such inventions and/or improvements to said invention; all original and reissued patents which have been or shall be issued in the United States and all foreign countries on said inventions and/or improvements; and specifically including the right to file foreign applications under the provisions of any convention or treaty and claim priority based on such application in the United States.

Page 1 of 2

REEL: 035332 FRAME: 0879

## 2. REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES

- A. ASSIGNORS hereby represent and warrant that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license, or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been or will be made to others by the undersigned, and that the full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by the undersigned; and
- B. ASSIGNORS hereby represent and warrant, when requested, and at the expense of the ASSIGNEE, to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this assignment, the undersigned will execute all papers useful in connection with said United States and foreign applications, including provisional, non-provisional, divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other patent applications on any and all said invention and/or improvements; execute all rightful oaths, declarations, assignments, powers of attorney, and other useful papers; communicate to the ASSIGNEE all facts known to the undersigned relating to said invention and/or improvements and the history thereof; and generally do everything possible which the ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and nominees, shall consider desirable for vesting title to said invention and/or improvements, and for securing, maintaining and enforcing proper patent protection for said invention and/or improvements.

### 3. AUTHORIZATION

ASSIGNORS hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks or other issuing authority to issue any and all United States and foreign patents granted for said Invention and/or improvements to the above-named ASSIGNEE, its successors, and assigns.

TO BE BINDING on the heirs, assigns, representatives, and successors of the ASSIGNORS and extend to the successors, assigns, and nominees of the ASSIGNEE.

the a	3/25/2015
Chris A. Otto	Date
Chirag D. Patel	Date
Cong G. Sonders	3/25/15
Corey L. Sanders	Date

Page 2 of 2

#### 2. REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES

- A. ASSIGNORS hereby represent and warrant that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license, or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been or will be made to others by the undersigned, and that the full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by the undersigned; and
- B. ASSIGNORS hereby represent and warrant, when requested, and at the expense of the ASSIGNEE, to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this assignment, the undersigned will execute all papers useful in connection with said United States and foreign applications, including provisional, non-provisional, divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other patent applications on any and all said invention and/or improvements; execute all rightful oaths, declarations, assignments, powers of attorney, and other useful papers; communicate to the ASSIGNEE all facts known to the undersigned relating to said invention and/or improvements and the history thereof; and generally do everything possible which the ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and nominees, shall consider desirable for vesting title to said invention and/or improvements, and for securing, maintaining and enforcing proper patent protection for said invention and/or improvements.

## 3. AUTHORIZATION

ASSIGNORS hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks or other issuing authority to issue any and all United States and foreign patents granted for said Invention and/or improvements to the above-named ASSIGNEE, its successors, and assigns.

TO BE BINDING on the heirs, assigns, representatives, and successors of the ASSIGNORS and extend to the successors, assigns, and nominees of the ASSIGNEE.

Chris A. Otto	Date
Chrise Patet	03/14/2015
Chirag D. Patel	Date
Corey L. Sanders	Date

Page 2 of 2